III. Review of Agenda – Agenda accepted as written. No questions or discussions. 

IV. New Business:  

A. None 

V. Old Business: 

A. Project Head, Neck, Spine (HNS) update: (Report by Dr. John Solomon) 

o Enrollment is up by one hundred thirty-four (134) new students. Out 

of one hundred thirty-four (134), one hundred twenty (120) students 

completed at least half of the curriculum. HNS also enrolled three (3) 

at-home high school level students on O’ahu. Data on the middle and 

high school level showed individual module average scores remained